
26· NOVEMBtR 1956

Lite Insurance Corporation (Divisional Officers).

I Mr. Speaker : Question No. 386,
Shri Gopalan. .

. S~J A. K. Gopalan : There is ~nother luestlon, No. 421, standing in my name

.:>n tl).e same subject. I want the two questions Nos. 386 and 421 to be taken up together.

Mr. Speaker : The hon. Member desires Questions Nos. 386 and 421 to be taken up together.

The Minister ot Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah) : I have no objection to answer both of them together.

Mr. Speaker : Let us then take them up together.

t
386 {Shri A. K. Gopalan :

• Shri Bahadur Singh
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to lay on the Table a statement showing:

(a) the qualifications and pay scales, of persons appointed as Divisional Officers of Insurance Corporation, Zone-wise.

(b) nature of posts held by them in the Insurance Companies (to be specified) before nationaIisation ; and

(c). the reasons wby appointments were ordered without waiting for 'Lall Committee' Report ?

The Minister of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah) :
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 61]. .

(c) The Lall Committee was appointed to assist the Corporation to select officers and to grade them. The work of this Committee is still gobg on. Obviously

~ it would not have been possible to get the Corporation working on 1st September, 1956 if the Corporation were to await the recommendations of the Committee.

Life Insurance Corporation

*121. Shri A. K. Gopalan : Will the
. Minister of Finance be pleased to state :

ta) whether it is a fact that the Northern Zone Insurance Employees' Association have submitted a memorandum

. to the Chairman. Life Insurance Corpo-I ration 'i

(b) if so, what are their d,emimds ;
and;' .

eCl the decision of Government in this tespect? . .

. The Minister ot Revenue and CivU ExPen.diture ,(Shri M C. Shah) : (a)
Yes, SIr.

(b) The Association's main demands are :-

(J) the withdrawal of the pay scales and service conditions announced .

, '
(ii) the convening of a bipartite con.

ference for the determination of service conditions; and

(i#) grant of representation to the employees in the management of the Corporation at all stages.

(c) No decision was called for in respect of . these demands having in view the actIon t~en by the Corporation in the
~atter of scales and the assurances given In regard to the future.

Shri A. K. Gopalan : May I know whet.her Government got representations aIlegn:tg that there ~~re irregularities, nepotIsm and favourlttsm practised in the matter of selection and posting of top cadres in administering the Zonal Officers of the Life Insurance Corporation ?

Shri M. C. Shah: We have not received representations; we have received so many letters from Members of Parliament and we have replied to all those letters also. At 'the same time I may state that we have made these appointments provisional subject to the recommendations of the LaI1 Committee. As I said, the Lall Committee is going into these things.
T.qere are .11 bo~tt. 1200 officers and. they have'to be IntervIewed by the CommIttee.
The Committee will take about three months to make its report. Thereafter. if anything 'is found to be irregulafJ t~t will be rectified.

Sbri A. K. Gopalan : When the Lall Committee has bei:n appointed, what is the purpose of saying that there were no \ such irregularities. I want to know
;why, without waiting for the report of the Lall Committee, the appointmo:ilts were made. There have been complaints about irregularities now?

The Minister of Finance and Iron and Steel (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
The answer: has been given. Tbe Lall Committee was appoir,ted on a particular day and it: could not complete its work before the Corporation started functioning •
Naturally we 'cannot gO on waiting for the Lall Committee to complete itt report.
My colleague mentioned ~t these ap-

; pointments were of a provlslOmal . na~e and it was decided to make these app,?ID~­
ments and let them carry on. If It II shown that anybody has been adversely

.affected and the LaII Committee make. a inding of that nature, then that finding will be examined, and what could be done in that case will have to be determined according to the cirCUJDlltances then existing.

Ihri SadhaD Gupta I May I know whether the Lall Committee is empowered to go into the alleged irregularities of nepotism or favouritism in appointments in the course of its investigations ?

Shri KriahDamacharl I My hon. friend is a lawyer; apparently he is accustomed to put leading questions to witnesses that appear before him.
We do not acknowledge that there has been any case of nel?otism or favouritism.
It may be that the rights of some people might have been affected. If the Lall Committee makes its report and we find that its recommendations are such as have to be looked into, we shall look into them, but I am not prepared to admit
~he charge tha~ .there has been any nepoL Ism or favo\lfltlsm.

Shrl M. L. Dwivedl; May I know what have been the guiding factors in the selection and appointment of the officers from the former insurance comJ'BDies and whether the hon. Minister is aware that there is general discontent among the people of the insurance companies that merit, experience and qualifications have not been the guiding principle for such appointments, and if so, what steps are taken to rectify these mistakes ?

Sui T. T. Krishnalllacharil The guiding fea:ure or ra~her g'liding principle is the fitness of the particular person for the oarticnlar job. So far as complaints are COIlC!rned every individull thhks he has been adversely affected, rationalises that fact and he does make a representation. I am perfectly Sure that when we are integrating 190 companies and odd and making th!m into one unit, there m'lst be several hundred indivi-QuaIs who think that they are pr0bably fit to be managing direclOrs. Perhaps they are right too, but unf,Jrtunately we haVe only a few m'tnaging directors' pos~s to fill U?, and that is why we appqinted a Committee to go into these matters and advise us. If on the Committee's rec")m:nmdathns we find that s')m~ cases have got to be reopened, naturally theY will be reopened.

Shrlmati Maydeo: Is it a fact that class II officers have been absorbed on the 1St September and when they are working for the last three m')nths, they do not know what pay scales they would get?
If it is $), wh!D will they start getting their regular scales, according to the G,wernment scales?

Shl'i T. T. Kl'ishaamachari: I am afraid I should like to haVe notiCe.

Shri Joachim Alva: WhO") is this Shri LaU of the Lall C'lmmittee ? is this Lall the same gentleman wh'l was Assistant SecretarY-General of the UNO?
D JeS it redound to the credit of G >vernm~nt to bring down a retired Assistant SecretarY-General of the UNO and make him the Chairman of a Committee when we have lots of officers for other Committees?

Shri T. T. Kl'ishaamachari: The gentleman, Mr. Lall of the very big tribe of Lalls is the particular person who has been indica'ed. As to why the appointment is made, I ~ afraid that so long as the Gwernment have to make these appointments the discretion vests in the Government.

Sui Puaaoose: May I know whether there is a K ~rala Division, and Malabar is excluded from it and put along with Madras, with considerable difficulty for the agent and others who are working in Kerala?

Sui T. T. Krlshaamacharll It is' a par icular mat'er relating to a par"icular region. If he puts down a question, I should like to answer it.

Shri Baasal: Dlring the last session of Parliam~nt, you, Sir, were good enough to assure the H )use that some time would be albtted f.1r discussing the wh'lle question of the employment policy of the Vfe InsuranCe CJrpora:i0n. May I know if Gwernment are now ready to give us time for discussing this subject?

Shri T. T. Kl'lshnamachari: I am afraid I do not think I caa add any useful inbrma:ion to what th~ Members already have on this subject.

Shl'i A. K. Gopalan: The Minister has said that he will not be able to giVe any infJrm1tion. But we on this sides have to make the Minister undl'rstand certain things so that he may see whether he can answer them. There are so many other things which, in a qUes'ion, cannot be answered. We want to give all those fac's to the Minister so that he may trY i J he can answer all of them. A lot of complaints have already been received by us and we want to know from the hon.
Minis:er whe' her these things that are given to us in these letters, etc., S1'(.
correct. There are many things, many instances, which we cannot raise or quote in a question.

Mr. Speaker: Has the Lall Corn~
minee sent its report?

Shrl T. T. Krishaamachari: Not
Yet.
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Mr. Speuer I How long will it take?

,shrl T. T. Krlshnamachari: Another hree mJnths or more.

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, there is no posltibility of getting it now.

Shrl T. T. Krlshnamacharj: So far as the LaU C,.,mmittee recommendations are concerned, I am not in a position to plaCe them before the House for a discussion. So far as other matters- are concerned, I would only beg to submit that although the Chair can give: the time if it chooses, it should not be before the 5th ~eCember. when I am told a token strike is g~ing to be staged. I do not want anything that is being said in this House encoursge a strike ofthat nature.

Shri Debe.nclra Nath Sarma I Is the Minister aware of the discontent prevailing amrlDg the insurance workers in Assam and if so what steps have been taken to remove the causes of discontentment?

Shri M.. C. Shah: So far as Assam is concerned, S'lme hon. M~mb:rs of Parliam~nt from Assam wanted to have all the posts of the branch m'lnagers and divisi'ln managers to be manned by the Assamese. I would assure them that if there are any qualified pers'lns to man th'lse posts or to man m'lre p'ls's than thJse in Assam, we w'luld certainly consider that q'..lestion. We had already appointed one or two.

Southern Higher Technological
Insdtute

-387' Sui T. B. Vinal Reo: Will the Minister of Educadon be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Q'lestion No. 3I9 on the 26th July,
I956 and state:

(a) whether any site has since been acq·tired f'lr the hca'i'ln of the Southern Higher Technological Institute;

(b) if so, when the preliminary work for the construction will start; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?
The Del'uty Minister of Educadon

(Dr. M.M. Das) I (a) N J, sir.
(b) D~s not arise.
(c) Th~ q'lestion of location of the institute is s -ill under the consider8.tion of the Central G:>vernment.

S11ri T. B. Vltta1 Rao I We were toia in the last session that the location of this I Jstitute has been decided upon and that it w,mld be located in M'ldras. Are We to understand that the G)vernment is reconsidering the whole question?

Dr. M. M.. Das: No, Sir. It was said that the executive committee of the

All India Council for Technical Education had decided that the l1C8tion of this institutio~ should be at Majras. That decision is now under the consideration of the Central Govermmnt.

S11rl T. B. Vinal Rao: In ,._.v of the fact that the establishment of this I~s'itution has been delaYed by over 21 years, may we know when a decision will be arrived at on this question?

Dr. M. M. Das: It is not at al1 delayed.
It has been decided by the Central Govern-mo:nt to establish this Institution in the lalter half of the Second Five Yea.r Plan.

Shri T. B. Vinal Rao: May I know how it could start functioning from the latter haIf of the Second Plan unless and until the necessary land, buildings, equipment etc. are constructed?

Dr. M.. M.. Das: I have said that the setting up of the Institute wiII be taken up durir I the latter half of the Second
Plan:

Dr. Rama Rao: The Government is taking months and months even to decide ur on a place and a site for this Institute.
What is the reason for the Government to take 50 much time? At this rate how many S·!cond Five Year Plans do we require to put it into operation?

Dr. M. M. Das: We are not taking much time. There is yet time and there is no hUrrY about it.

Shri Velayudhan: He has said th. there is no hurry about it now. Is it the intention not to have the Institute iD the Second Plan?

Dr. M. M.. Das I I have said that it is the intention of the Govenurient to establish this panicular Institute duriDg the laner half of the aext Five Year Plan.

Sbrl Ve1ayudbaa I Will he live us an assurance that we will have this Institute duriog the Second Plan ?

Mr. Speaker I \VhUc Puttinl any question during the qUesdOD hour, De assurance can be asked for. He hal already said that in the second half of the Second Plan, buildiJai and other thfDP. will' be undertaken. So, I decision will be taken earlier. Is it not?

Dr. M.. M.. Daa I Government decided that there should be four IUcb Institutes.
One has already been established at Kharsgpur in Bengal. Steps are heiDI Wen to establish the aecolld ill Bombay and we are lenin, some RuuJan hdp for this. One Inadtute in the South India and one in the North India WID be taken up in the Second Five Year Plan.
That is the decision of the Goyernmeut and I have said .0 011 more than one 0Q0 c;asion.

